

18
CS DJ 707/19
NIKON FINLEASED PVT. LTD.
Vs.
DHIRAJ MAAN

13.10.2025

Present: Sh. Ranjan Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. J. P. N. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Heard. File perused.

Affidavit of admission/denial of documents on behalf of plaintiff filed. Same be taken on record.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that after allowing the leave to defend application of defendant, the WS has not been filed by defendant till date. Whereas, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the defendant that defendant has met with a serious road accident and multiple fractures are there because of that reason, he has not filed the WS.

Put up on **06.12.2025** for filing WS with medical certificate of defendant.

(Satish Kumar)
District Judge-13 (Central)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
13.10.2025